EV/Sales
EV/EBIT
P/E
P/B –

Treasury bills,
municipal bonds 75 DCF method Interest rate –

Total 781

Equity and liabilities
2022

Fair value in €
million1 Valuation technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Range of unobservable
inputs

Financial liabilities - held for trading 0

Forward foreign exchange contracts 0 DCF method Interest rate 10 - 50%

Total 0

1 Values stated at 0 contain market values of less than half a million euros.

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2022

148 Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity of the fair value of financial assets (Level III) and liabilities measured at fair
value

Calculations of unobservable input parameters are mainly based on changes in credit spreads for bonds and loans as well as
market values of comparable equities. For bonds and loans, an increase (decrease) in credit spread of 100 basis points (75 basis
points) leads to a corresponding decrease (increase) in fair value. For unquoted equity instruments an increase (decrease) in
price of 10 per cent leads to a corresponding increase (decrease) in fair value.

Financial assets

  2022 2021
  Carrying amount Fair value changes Carrying amount Fair value changes
in € million Level III Positive Negative Level III Positive Negative

Loans and advances 475 12 (14) 434 39 (29)

Debt securities 81 5 (5) 29 3 (3)

Income statement effect   17 (19)   42 (32)

  2022 2021
  Carrying amount Fair value changes Carrying amount Fair value changes
in € million Level III Positive Negative Level III Positive Negative

Debt securities 75 2 (3) 61 2 (2)

Equity instruments 150 18 (15) 140 13 (16)

Other comprehensive income effect   21 (18)   15 (18)

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2022

149 Consolidated financial statements

Other assets and liabilities and equity

(24) Investments in subsidiaries and associates

in € million 2022 2021

Investments in affiliated companies 193 251

Investments in associates valued at equity 520 716

Total 713 968

Number of subsidiaries not included 249 274

Investments in associates valued at equity:

in € million
Share in %

2022
Carrying amount

2022
Carrying amount

2021

card complete Service Bank AG, Vienna (AT) 25.0% 12 10

EMCOM Beteiligungs GmbH, Vienna (AT) 33.6% 7 7

LEIPNIK-LUNDENBURGER INVEST Beteiligungs Aktiengesellschaft, Vienna (AT) 33.1% 153 200

Raiffeisen Life Insurance Company LLC, Moscow (RU) 25.0% 8 11

NOTARTREUHANDBANK AG, Vienna (AT) 26.0% 12 12

Oesterreichische Kontrollbank Aktiengesellschaft, Vienna (AT) 8.1% 44 56

Österreichische Hotel- und Tourismusbank Gesellschaft m.b.H., Vienna (AT) 31.3% 11 13

Posojilnica Bank eGen, Klagenfurt (AT) 49.2% 13 10

Prva stavebna sporitelna a.s., Bratislava (SK) 32.5% 41 43

Raiffeisen Informatik GmbH & Co KG, Vienna (AT) 47.6% 11 16

Raiffeisen-Leasing Management GmbH, Vienna (AT) 50.0% 10 12

UNIQA Insurance Group AG, Vienna (AT) 10.9% 199 325

Total   520 716

The carrying amount of investments in associates valued at equity decreased from € 716 million to € 520 million. The decline
was due primarily to LEIPNIK-LUNDENBURGER INVEST Beteiligungs Aktiengesellschaft and UNIQA Insurance Group AG. While the
unfavorable market conditions, especially due to the war in Ukraine, the development of commodity prices and negative im-
pacts of the war on the local business led to a decline at LEIPNIK-LUNDENBURGER INVEST Beteiligungs Aktiengesellschaft, the
reduced valuations of available-for-sale financial instruments due to increased returns were responsible for the reduction at

[…]

the main risks, and life insurance, where interest rate and mortality risk are significant.

▪ Interest risk – The largest impact on the interest risk is the regulatory reduction of the maximum allowable technical inter-
est rate for the reserve calculation. Due to the longevity of the policies offered by the company, a small shift in the technical
interest rate has a major impact on the amount of reserves.

▪ Investment risk – The company is exposed to the risk that the return on investment will not exceed the guaranteed interest
rate and that it will not be able to make a profit for the pension beneficiaries. The company manages investment risk as
well as interest rate risk by actively managing its portfolio.

▪ Mortality risk – the risk of loss or adverse changes of insurance obligations’ value because of mortality rate changes.

The Group manages the risks by reasonable pricing, product design and conducting the liability adequacy test.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the effect of a change in mortality of the insuree and a decrease in the yield curve on the differ-
ence between the IFRS 4 provision and the scenario.

2022
in € million Covered by LAT test Scenario Difference

Liability adequacy test best estimate 242 213 29

Increase in longevity by 10 per cent 242 218 24

Parallel shift of the yield curve by 100 basis points 242 234 8

2021
in € million Covered by LAT test Scenario Difference

Liability adequacy test best estimate 170 149 21

Increase in longevity by 10 per cent 170 153 16

Parallel shift of the yield curve by 100 basis points 170 168 2

Sensitivity to changes in mortality was calculated for the impact of a 10 per cent increase in longevity. Sensitivity to changes in
the yield curve was calculated for the effect of a 100 basis points reduction in the yield curve. There would be no effect on
profit or loss due to the positive difference between the IFRS provision and the scenarios.

(30) Equity and non-controlling interests

RBI applies IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, to decide whether to classify as financial liability or equity. Financial in-
struments issued are classified as liabilities if the contractual agreement results in RBI being committed to either deliver cash